ශී ලංකා පුජාතාන්තික සමාජවාදී ජනරජයේ ගැසට් පතය අති විශෙෂ The Gazette of the Democratic Socialist Republic of Sri Lanka

අංක 1912/4 - 2015 අපේල් මස 27 වැනි සඳුදා - 2015.04.27 No. 1912/4 - MONDAY, APRIL 27, 2015

(Published by Authority)

PART I: SECTION (I) - GENERAL

Government Notifications

CORRECTION NOTICE

Title Registration Act, No. 21 of 1998.

My No.: LDB 4/98.

THE Regulations made under Sections 67 of the Title Registration Act, No. 21 of 1998, published in the Gazette Extraordinary No. 1886/58 dated 31.10.2014 of the Democratic Socialist Republic of Sri Lanka shall be amended as follows :

- * The term "Ministry of Land and Land Development" will be replaced by the term "Ministry of Lands" while the term "Minister of Land and Land Development" will be replaced by the term "Minister of Lands".
- * Section 15 (1) (d)

- "Section 23 of the Notaries Ordinance (Chapter 107)" should be amended as "Section 31(23) of the Notaries Ordinance (Chapter 107)" and "jurisdiction" as "authority" and "attested instrument" as "Original copy of the attested instrument".

M. K. A. D. S. GUNAWARDENE, Minister of Lands.

Ministry of Lands, "Mihikatha Medura", Land Secretariat, Battaramulla, 27th March 2015.

05-267

